WEEK NINE
NOTRE DAME VS NAVY

SAN DIEGO -- Ian Book threw for 330 yards and two touch-
downs, Dexter Williams ran for 142 yards and three scores
and No. 3 Notre Dame overwhelmed Navy 44-22 on Saturday
night to remain undefeated and in the playoff picture.

JaFar Armstrong added a rushing touchdown for the Fighting
Irish. They are 8-0 for the first time since 2012, when
they remained undefeated until being routed by Alabama in
the BCS national title game.

Notre Dame had 584 yards of total offense as it extended
its dominance in the oldest continual intersectional ri-
valry to 78-13-1.

Playing in San Diego for the first time, Notre Dame used
its superior size and talent to take a 27-0 lead just
before halftime. While the defense kept Navy’s triple
option in check, Book was remarkably efficient as he kept
the Midshipmen off-balance with lots of play-action. He
completed 27 of 33 passes, to 10 receivers. He threw one
interception.

Book, from El Dorado Hills near Sacramento, improved to
5-0 since replacing Brandon Wimbush as the starter. Book
threw touchdown passes of 4 and 22 yards to top receiver
Miles Boykin in the second half.

Navy (2-6), which lost its fifth straight, finally broke
through when Zach Abey had two 1l-yard touchdown runs
in the third quarter. Book was intercepted early in the
fourth quarter, setting up a 33-yard touchdown run by Mike
Martin.

The Fighting Irish got off to an inauspicious start when
Boykin fumbled at the end of a 12-yard gain on the first
play from scrimmage. Navy failed to capitalize, and Notre
Dame scored on four of its next five possessions. Armstrong
had a l-yard scoring run, and Williams then had touchdown
runs of 12, 9 and 2 yards. Williams carried 23 times.

Navy came in third in the nation with 309.4 yards rushing

per game and had 292 against Notre Dame. Malcolm Perry had
133 yards on 12 carries.

The game, which drew a crowd of 63,626 to SDCCU Stadium,
was promoted by the San Diego Bowl Game Association.

THE TAKEAWAY

Notre Dame: After rallying to beat Pitt and save their
season, the Fighting Irish had a week off to prepare for

Navy'’s triple option. It showed, as the Midshipmen weren’t

able to get anything going until the second half, when
they were way behind.
Navy: The Midshipmen dropped to 3-5 in San Diego. This

was the first time they played an opponent of Notre Dame’s
caliber here. The Midshipmen were 1-0 in the Holiday Bowl,
2-2 in the now-defunct Poinsettia Bowl and 0-2 against San
Diego State.

Final 1 2 3 4 T

ND 13 14 10 7 44

NAVY 0 0 14 8 22

Scoring Summary —--—-—-——————eao

FIRST QUARTER ND NAVY
ND TD 9:38

Jafar Armstrong 1 Yd Run (Jonathan Doerer PAT failed)

8 plays, 73 yards, 3:08 6 0
ND TD 4:51

Dexter Williams 12 Yd Run (Jonathan Doerer Kick)

4 plays, 80 yards, 1:31 13 0
SECOND QUARTER ND NAVY
ND TD 7:07

Dexter Williams 9 Yd Run (Jonathan Doerer Kick)

13 plays, 67 yards, 5:27 20 0
ND TD 1:04

Dexter Williams 2 Yd Run (Jonathan Doerer Kick)

10 plays, 83 yards, 4:07 27 0
THIRD QUARTER ND NAVY
NAVY TD 12:56 Zach Abey 1 Yd Run (Bennett Moehring Kick)

4 plays, 75 yards, 2:04 27 7
ND FG 8:41

Jonathan Doerer 30 Yd Field Goal

11 plays, 61 yards, 4:15 30 7
NAVY TD 5:03

Zach Abey 1 Yd Run (Bennett Moehring Kick)

7 plays, 75 yards, 3:38 30 14
ND TD 1:04

Miles Boykin 4 Yd pass from Ian Book (Jonathan Doerer Kick)

9 plays, 75 yards, 3:59 37 14
FOURTH QUARTER ND NAVY

NAVY TD 12:42

Mike Martin 33 Yd Run (Zach Abey Pass to OJ Davis for Two-Point Con-

version)
2 plays, 39 yards, 0:40
ND TD 8:29

Miles Boykin 22 Yd pass from Ian Book (Jonathan Doerer Kick)
44

8 plays, 75 yards, 4:13
Team Stats

First Downs

Total Yards

Total Plays

Avg Gain Per Play
Net Yards Rushing
Rushes

Yards Per Rush
Net Yards Passing
Comp-Att

Yards Per Pass
Times Sacked

Yds Lost To Sacks
Interceptions
Punts

Punt Average
Penalties

Penalty Yards
Fumbles

Fumbles Lost
Possession

Individual Stats
RUSHING

ND

Dexter Williams
Jafar Armstrong
Ian Book

Tony Jones Jr.
Team

NAVY

Malcolm Perry
Mike Martin

Tazh Maloy
Anthony Gargiulo
Tre Walker
Garret Lewis
Nelson Smith

CJ Williams

Zach Abey

Team

PASSING

ND

Ian Book

NAVY

Garret Lewis
Zach Abey 0
RECEIVING

ND
Jafar
Miles
Chase
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Armstrong
Boykin
Claypool
Kevin Austin Jr.
Chris Finke
Cole Kmet
Dexter Williams
Michael Young
Alize Mack

NAVY

Mychal Cooper
Malcolm Perry

o
WHEONRFRFWENRFROBUO

aQ

Rush
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Yds
142
52
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Yds
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ND
31
584
76
7.7
254
43
5.9
330
27-33
10.0
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NAVY
15
345
60
5.8
293
48
6.1
52
4-12
4.3
1
-4
1
5
0.0
4
16
2
1
28:03
TD Long
3 33
1 18
0 21
0 7
0 0
TD Long
0 58
1 33
0 15
0 22
0 13
0 6
0 6
0 6
2 1
0 0
Y/A TD Int
10.0 2 1
Y/A TD Int
4.7 0 1
0.0 0 0
TD Long
0 27
2 22
0 18
0 38
0 26
0 24
0 16
0 12
0 8
TD Long
0 34
0 12

37

22

22

OBRat
179.8
OBRat
57.9
0.0



